
Appendix 1 

STUDENT LIST OF EXPERIMENTAL CLASS 

X A 

No. Name Code  

1 ADI PRIYONO E-1 

2 AHMAD IMAM E-2 

3 ANISYA PUTRI HARAHAP E-3 

4 DIAH APRILIA SUKMAWATI E-4 

5 HABIBATUN NAIMAH E-5 

6 HADI KURNIAWAN E-6 

7 ILAL KHOISIIN HUSNI E-7 

8 ISNAN MARIO ALFAINI E-8 

9 KHIKMATUL ULYA E-9 

10 NIMAS NARI RATIH E-10 

11 NOVALIA WULANDARI E-11 

12 PUJI LESTARI E-12 

13 RIFQI MAULANA E-13 

14 SHOLIKATUN E-14 

15 SITI MUTHOHAROH E-15 

16 YULI SUSANTI E-16 

17 AHMAD TOHIR  E-17 

18 ARIFATUL KHINIYAH E-18 

19 ASLIHATUL MUNAWAROH E-19 

20 KHOIRUL UMAM E-20 

21 MOHAMAD FAIQ E-21 

22 NOOR MUHAMMAD 

ISKANDAR 

E-22 

23 NOR AFWAH E-23 

24 SALAFUDDIN E-24 

25 SAROPAH MAHMUDAH E-25 

26 UMI HANIK E-26 

27 NUR KHASANAH E-27 

28 AGUS RAHARJO E-28 

29 MAHMUDAH E-29 

30 ULFAH AYUNINGRUM E-30 

  



Appendix 2 

STUDENT LIST OF CONTROL CLASS 

X B 

No. Name Code  

 1 AN’IM MUDHOFAR R. C-1 

2 ANDIKA WAHYU R. C-2 

3 ARIF MAFTUCHA C-3 

4 ASHARUL HUDA DAYUNI C-4 

5 HASANNURI HIDAYATULLOH C-5 

6 IMAM FAUJI C-6 

7 M. TOHIR C-7 

8 M. ZAENAL  C-8 

9 MUHAMMAD ALFARIZI C-9 

10 NISFUL LAILI C-10 

11 NOVA RIZQI AL’ULA C-11 

12 SULIS PRASTYO C-12 

13 WAHYU SUPRIYADI C-13 

14 YOGA TAUFIK PRATAMA C-14 

15 ZAKKY AGUNG LISHANDA C-15 

16 AFIFUR ROHMAN C-16 

17 ARIFATUL ITA C-17 

18 KHOERUDIN C-18 

19 AHMAD ROZILIN C-19 

20 ARIS ALFIYAN C-20 

21 FIFI MAGFIROH C-21 

22 IRVAN SYAHRUL MAULANA C-22 

23 MILKHATUL JANNAH C-23 

24 MUHAMMAD NIAM C-24 

25 NELI MUFIDA C-25 

26 NENI TRIANA WATI ASTUTI C-26 

27 SITI NURAISAH C-27 

28 UYUNUS SAADAH C-28 

29 ABDUL GHOFUR C-29 

30 HARIYANTO PRATAMA C-30 

  

 



Appendix 3 

 

PRE TEST SCORE 

CONTROL (X B) EXPERIMENT (X A) 

NO CODE SCORE NO CODE SCORE 

1 C-1 45 1 E-1 65 

2 C-2 65 2 E-2 60 

3 C-3 75 3 E-3 65 

4 C-4 55 4 E-4 70 

5 C-5 60 5 E-5 60 

6 C-6 75 6 E-6 75 

7 C-7 60 7 E-7 70 

8 C-8 60 8 E-8 55 

9 C-9 70 9 E-9 80 

10 C-10 55 10 E-10 60 

11 C-11 60 11 E-11 65 

12 C-12 70 12 E-12 70 

13 C-13 55 13 E-13 50 

14 C-14 70 14 E-14 55 

15 C-15 60 15 E-15 65 

16 C-16 65 16 E-16 75 

17 C-17 70 17 E-17 55 

18 C-18 55 18 E-18 70 

19 C-19 70 19 E-19 50 

20 C-20 70 20 E-20 65 

21 C-21 60 21 E-21 75 

22 C-22 55 22 E-22 45 

23 C-23 60 23 E-23 75 

24 C-24 55 24 E-24 40 



25 C-25 80 25 E-25 60 

26 C-26 50 26 E-26 80 

27 C-27 50 27 E-27 50 

28 C-28 50 28 E-28 50 

29 C-29 60 29 E-29 60 

30 C-30 50 30 E-30 60 

jumlah   1835     1875 

n   30     30 

X rata2   61.16667     62.5 

Varians (s2) 77.040     108.1897 

Standar devisiasi 

(S) 8.777256     10.40143 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Appendix 4 

 

POST TEST SCORE 

 

CONTROL (X B) EXPERIMENTAL (X A) 

NO CODE SCORE N0 CODE SCORE 

1 C-1 75 1 E-1 90 

2 C-2 70 2 E-2 80 

3 C-3 55 3 E-3 75 

4 C-4 65 4 E-4 75 

5 C-5 60 5 E-5 70 

6 C-6 50 6 E-6 75 

7 C-7 65 7 E-7 70 

8 C-8 50 8 E-8 75 

9 C-9 65 9 E-9 90 

10 C-10 70 10 E-10 80 

11 C-11 65 11 E-11 65 

12 C-12 80 12 E-12 80 

13 C-13 70 13 E-13 85 

14 C-14 80 14 E-14 70 

15 C-15 65 15 E-15 70 

16 C-16 65 16 E-16 85 

17 C-17 75 17 E-17 65 

18 C-18 55 18 E-18 90 

19 C-19 80 19 E-19 60 

20 C-20 60 20 E-20 65 

21 C-21 75 21 E-21 70 

22 C-22 55 22 E-22 60 

23 C-23 70 23 E-23 90 

24 C-24 65 24 E-24 55 



25 C-25 85 25 E-25 85 

26 C-26 55 26 E-26 90 

27 C-27 45 27 E-27 50 

28 C-28 60 28 E-28 55 

29 C-29 70 29 E-29 90 

30 C-30 55 30 E-30 60 

jumlah   1955     2220 

n   30     30 

X rata2   65.1667     74 

Varians (s2) 100.833     145.517 

Standar devisiasi 

(S) 10.0416     12.0631 
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Hipotesis

Ho: Data berdistribusi normal

Ha: Data tidak berdistribusi normal 

Pengujian Hipotesis

Kriterian yanng digunakan

 diterima jika Ho :

Pengujian Hipotesis

Nilai maksimal = 80

Nilai minimal = 40

Rentang nilai (R) = 80 - 40 = 40

Banyaknya kelas (k) = 1 + 3,3 log 30 = 5.875 = 6 kelas

Panjang kelas (P) = 40/6 = 6.81 = 7

Tabel distribusi nilai pree-test kelas eksperimen

fi X i X i
2 f i .X i f i .X i

2

40  – 47 2 43.5 1892.25 87 3784.5

48  – 55 7 51.5 2652.25 360.5 18565.8

56  – 63 6 59.5 3540.25 357 21241.5

64  – 71 9 67.5 4556.25 607.5 41006.3

72  – 79 4 75.5 5700.25 302 22801

80  – 87 2 83.5 6972.25 167 13944.5

30 1881 121344

1881

30

30*121343.5 - (1881)
2

117.41

10.84

Uji Normalitas Nilai Pre-Test

Kelas eksperimen
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Daftar nilai frekuensi observasi kelas eksperimen

39.5 -2.14 -0.4839

40  – 47 0.34 0.0642 1.9 2 0.0028

47.5 -1.40 -0.4197

48  – 55 0.40 0.1729 5.2 7 0.6349

55.5 -0.66 -0.2468

56  – 63 0.47 0.2762 8.3 6 0.6312

63.5 0.07 0.0294

64  – 71 0.54 0.2622 7.9 9 0.1633

71.5 0.81 0.2916

72  – 79 0.61 0.1478 4.4 4 0.0427

79.5 1.55 0.4395

80  – 87 0.68 0.0495 1.5 2 0.1794

87.5 2.29 0.4890 0.0989

#REF! χ² = 1.65

Untuk  a = 5%, dengan dk = 6 - 3 = 3 diperoleh χ² tabel = 7.81

Karena χ² hitung  < χ² tabel, maka data tersebut berdistribusi normal
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Hipotesis

Ho: Data berdistribusi normal

Ha: Data tidak berdistribusi normal 

Pengujian Hipotesis

Kriterian yanng digunakan

 diterima jika Ho :

Pengujian Hipotesis

Nilai maksimal = 80

Nilai minimal = 45

Rentang nilai (R) = 80 - 45 = 35

Banyaknya kelas (k) = 1 + 3,3 log 30 = 5.967 = 6 kelas

Panjang kelas (P) = 35/6 = 5.87 = 6

Tabel distribusi nilai pree-test kelas kontrol

fi X i X i
2 f i .X i f i .X i

2

45  – 51 5 48 2304 240 11520

52  – 58 6 55 3025 330 18150

59  – 65 10 62 3844 620 38440

66  – 72 6 69 4761 414 28566

73  – 79 2 76 5776 152 11552

80  – 86 1 83 6889 83 6889

30 1839 115117

1839

30

30*115117 - (1839)
2

82.29

9.07
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Uji Normalitas Nilai Pre-Test

Kelas kontrol
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Daftar nilai frekuensi observasi kelas kontrol

44.5 -1.85 -0.4680

45  – 51 0.54 0.1080 3.2 5 0.9568

51.5 -1.08 -0.3600

52  – 58 0.63 0.2388 7.2 6 0.1891

58.5 -0.31 -0.1212

59  – 65 0.71 0.2995 9.0 10 0.1144

65.5 0.46 0.1783

66  – 72 0.80 0.2132 6.4 6 0.0245

72.5 1.23 0.3915

73  – 79 0.88 0.0861 2.6 2 0.1312

79.5 2.01 0.4776

80  – 86 0.97 0.0197 0.6 1 0.2845

86.5 2.78 0.4973 0.0197

#REF! χ² = 1.70

Untuk  a = 5%, dengan dk = 6 - 3 = 3 diperoleh χ² tabel = 7.81

Karena χ² hitung  < χ² tabel, maka data tersebut berdistribusi normal
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Hipotesis

Ho: Data berdistribusi normal

Ha: Data tidak berdistribusi normal 

Pengujian Hipotesis

Kriterian yanng digunakan

 diterima jika Ho :

Pengujian Hipotesis

Nilai maksimal = 90

Nilai minimal = 50

Rentang nilai (R) = 90 - 50 = 40

Banyaknya kelas (k) = 1 + 3,3 log 30 = 5.967 = 6 kelas

Panjang kelas (P) = 40/6= 6.70 = 7

Tabel distribusi nilai post-test kelas eksperimen

fi X i X i
2 f i .X i f i .X i

2

50  – 57 3 53.5 2862.25 160.5 8586.75

58  – 65 6 61.5 3782.25 369 22693.5

66  – 73 5 69.5 4830.25 347.5 24151.25

74  – 81 7 77.5 6006.25 542.5 42043.75

82  – 89 3 85.5 7310.25 256.5 21930.75

90  – 97 6 93.5 8742.25 561 52453.5

30 2237 171859.5

2237

30

30*171859.5 - (2237)
2

174.27

13.20

Uji Normalitas Nilai Post-Test

Kelas eksperimen

Kelas

Jumlah

 
 
= = = 74.57

S
2 

=

=
30(30 - 1)

S
2 

=

S 
 
=

 
)1(

22



 
nn

ffn iiii 



i

ii

f

f 

X

tabelhitung
22  



  
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Daftar nilai frekuensi observasi kelas eksperimen

49.5 -1.90 -0.4712

50  – 57 0.28 0.0692 2.1 3 0.4098

57.5 -1.29 -0.4020

58  – 65 0.33 0.1481 4.4 6 0.5465

65.5 -0.69 -0.2539

66  – 73 0.38 0.2217 6.7 5 0.4098

73.5 -0.08 -0.0322

74  – 81 0.42 0.2325 7.0 7 0.0001

81.5 0.53 0.2003

82  – 89 0.47 0.1707 5.1 3 0.8792

89.5 1.13 0.3710

90  – 97 0.51 0.0878 2.6 6 4.3003

97.5 1.74 0.4588 0.5269

#REF! χ² = 6.55

Untuk  a = 5%, dengan dk = 6 - 3 = 3 diperoleh χ² tabel = 7.81

Karena χ² hitung  < χ² tabel, maka data tersebut berdistribusi normal
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Hipotesis

Ho: Data distribusi normal

Ha: Data tidak berdistribusi normal 

Pengujian Hipotesis

Kriterian yanng digunakan

 diterima jika Ho :

Pengujian Hipotesis

Nilai maksimal = 85

Nilai minimal = 45

Rentang nilai (R) = 85-45 = 40

Banyaknya kelas (k) = 1 + 3,3 log 32 = 5.967 = 6 kelas

Panjang kelas (P) = 47/6= 6.70 = 7

Tabel distribusi nilai post-test kelas kontrol

fi X i X i
2 f i .X i f i .X i

2

45  – 52 3 48.5 2352.25 145.5 7056.75

53  – 60 8 56.5 3192.25 452 25538

61  – 68 7 64.5 4160.25 451.5 29121.8

69  – 76 8 72.5 5256.25 580 42050

77  – 84 3 80.5 6480.25 241.5 19440.8

85  – 92 1 88.5 7832.25 88.5 7832.25

30 1959 131040

1959

30

30*131040 - (1959)
2

107.48

10.37

Uji Normalitas Nilai Post-Test

Kelas kontrol

Kelas

Jumlah
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Daftar nilai frekuensi observasi kelas kontrol

44.5 -2.01 -0.4776

45  – 52 0.41 0.0861 2.6 3 0.0677

52.5 -1.23 -0.3915

53  – 60 0.49 0.2132 6.4 8 0.4022

60.5 -0.46 -0.1783

61  – 68 0.56 0.2995 9.0 7 0.4389

68.5 0.31 0.1212

69  – 76 0.64 0.2388 7.2 8 0.0976

76.5 1.08 0.3600

77  – 84 0.71 0.1080 3.2 3 0.0177

84.5 1.85 0.4680

85  – 92 0.79 0.0277 0.8 1 0.0349

92.5 2.62 0.4957 0.0277

#REF! χ² = 1.06

Untuk  a = 5%, dengan dk = 6 - 3 = 3 diperoleh χ² tabel = 7.81

Karena χ² hitung  < χ² tabel, maka data tersebut berdistribusi normal

P(Zi)
Luas 

Daerah
Ei OiKelas Bk Zi

 

i

ii

E

EO
2





Appendix 9 

 

Hipotesis

Uji Hipotesis

Untuk menguji hipotesis digunakan rumus:

Ho diterima apabila F < F(1-a) (nb-1):(nk-1)

F (1-a) (nb-1):(nk-1)

Dari data diperoleh:

UJI KESAMAAN DUA VARIANS (HOMOGENITAS) DATA PRE-TEST 

ANTARA KELAS EKSPERIMEN DAN KONTROL

Standart deviasi (s) 10.401 8.777

x 62.500 61.167

Varians (s
2
) 108.190 77.040

kontrol

Jumlah 1875 1835

n 30 30

Sumber variasi eksperimen

Daerah penerimaan Ho

  terkecilVarians

  terbesarVarians
  F =

2

2

2

1:  aH

2

2

2

10 :  =H



 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Berdasarkan rumus di atas diperoleh:

Pada a = 5% dengan:

dk pembilang = nb - 1 = 30 - 1 = 29

dk penyebut = nk -1 = 30 - 1 = 29

F (0.05)(30:30) = `1.861

1.4043 1.861

Karena F berada pada daerah penerimaan Ho, maka dapat disimpulkan bahwa kedua kelompok

mempunyai varians yang sama atau homogen

F =
108.1897

= 1.404
77.0402

Daerah penerimaan Ho
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Hipotesis

Ho : =

Ha : =

Uji Hipotesis

Untuk menguji hipotesis digunakan rumus:

Ho diterima apabila F < F 1/2a (nb-1):(nk-1)

F 1/2a (nb-1):(nk-1)

Dari data diperoleh:

UJI KESAMAAN DUA VARIANS (HOMOGENITAS) DATA POST-TEST ANTARA 

KELAS EKSPERIMEN DAN KONTROL

s1
2

s2
2

s1
2

s2
2

Sumber variasi Eksperimen Kontrol

Jumlah 2220 1955

n 30 30

x 74.000 65.167

Varians (s
2
) 145.517 100.833

Standart deviasi (s) 12.063 10.042

Daerah penerimaan 
Ho

  terkecilVarians

  terbesarVarians
  F =



 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Berdasarkan rumus di atas diperoleh:

Pada a = 5% dengan:

dk pembilang = nb - 1 = 30 - 1 = 29

dk penyebut = nk -1 = 30 - 1 = 29

F (0.05)(31:31) =

Karena F berada pada daerah penerimaan Ho, maka dapat disimpulkan bahwa kedua kelompok

mempunyai varians yang sama atau homogen

F = 1.443=
145.5172

1.861

1.4431 1.8608

100.8333

Daerah penerimaan 
Ho
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Hipotesis

H0     : =

Ha    : ≠

Uji Hipotesis

Untuk menguji hipotesis digunakan rumus:

Dimana,

H0 diterima apabila  -t(1-1/2a)< t < t(1-1/2a)(n1+n2-2)

 

Dari data diperoleh:

THE AVERAGE SIMILARITY TEST OF PRE-TEST OF THE  

EXPERIMENTAL CLASS AND CONTROL CLASS

m1 m2

m1 m2

Sumber variasi KELAS EKSPERIMEN KELAS KONTROL

Jumlah 1875 1835

n 30 30

x 62.500 61.167

Varians (s
2
) 108.190 77.040

Standart deviasi (s) 10.401 8.777

Daerah penerimaan Ho

21 n

1

n

1
 s

xx
 t 21

+


=

   
2nn

1n1n
  s

21

2
22

2
11

+

+
=

ss

Berdasarkan rumus di atas diperoleh:

1 + 1

+ 2

1 1

30 30

Pada a = 5% dengan dk = 30 + 30 - 2 = 58 diperoleh t(0.25)(58) = 2.0017175

-2000 0.537 2.0017

9.62 +

Karena t berada pada daerah penerimaan Ho, maka dapat disimpulkan bahwa kedua kelas homogen.

= 9.62
30 30

t =
62.50 61.17

= 0.537

s =
30 108.19 30 77.04

Daerah penerimaan Ho
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Hipotesis

Ho     : ≤

Ha     : >

Uji Hipotesis

Untuk menguji hipotesis digunakan rumus:

Dimana,

Ho diterima apabila  -t(1-1/2a)< t < t(1-1/2a)(n1+n2-2)

 

Dari data diperoleh:

THE AVERAGE DIFFERENCES TEST OF POST-TEST OF THE

EXPERIMENTAL CLASS AND CONTROL CLASS

m1 m2

m1 m2

Sumber variasi KELAS EKSPERIMEN KELAS KONTROL

Jumlah 2220 1955

n 30 30

x 74.0000 65.1667

Varians (s
2
) 145.5172 100.8330

Standart deviasi (s) 12.0631 10.0416

Daerah
penerimaan Ho

21 n

1

n

1
 s

xx
 t 21

+


=

   
2nn

1n1n
  s
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2
22

2
11

+

+
=

ss

Berdasarkan rumus di atas diperoleh:

1 + 1

+ 2

1 1

30 30

Pada a = 5% dengan dk = 30 + 30 - 2 = 58 diperoleh t(0.05)(58) = 1.671

3.0831.671

30 145.52 30 100.83

11.10 +

Karena t berada pada daerah penerimaan Ha, maka dapat disimpulkan bahwa ada perbedaan rata-rata dari 

kedua kelompok.

= 11.10
30 30

t =
74.00 65.17

= 3.083

s =

Daerah 
penerimaan Ho
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LESSON PLAN 

“Control Class” 

 

School    : MA Darul Ulum 

Class / Semester : X / 2 

Aspect / Skill Focus  : Writing 

Subject   : English 

Material   : Descriptive Text 

Time Allotment  : 2 x 45 minutes 

 

A. Standard of Competence 

Writing  

12  To understand meaning in written text functional and 

simple short essay of narrative, descriptive and news 

item related to environment. 

 

B. Basic Competence  

12.2 To response meaning and rhetorical stage in simple 

short essay accurately, fluently, acceptable related to 

environment of narrative, descriptive and news item. 

 

C. Indicators  

 Identifying the reported speech of news item 

 Identifying the generic structure of descriptive text 

 Identifying the adverbial clause of narrative text  

 Producing text in form of news item 

 Producing text in form of narrative  

 Producing text in form of descriptive text 

 

 

 



D. Learning Aim 

During and after the learning process, students are able to: 

 Mention the social function, generic structure and 

language features of descriptive text  

 Produce a text in form of descriptive text  

 

E. Teaching Material  

1. Purpose/social function of the descriptive text 

To describe a particular person, place, or thing 

2. Generic Structures/ Schematic: 

a. Identification 

Identifies phenomenon to be described 

b. Description 

Describes parts, qualities, characteristics 

3. Language Features: 

a. Focus on specific participant 

b. Use of attributive and identifying processes 

c. Use of simple present tense  

 

F. Teaching Method  

- Exploration Elaboration Confirmation Approach  

 

G. Learning Activities  

Opening (10’) 

- Teacher greets the students  

- Teacher checks students’ attendance  

- Teacher opens the lesson 

 

Main Activities (70’) 

Exploration  

- Teacher gives some stimulating questions and asked some 

students related to the material 



- Teacher informs about the lesson that will be given 

- Teacher explains about descriptive text  

 

Elaboration 

- Teacher asks students to make a simple present and 

develop the sentence into descriptive text  

- Teacher asks students to use the dictionary properly  

 

Confirmation  

- Teacher gives feedback  

- Teacher and students discuss together 

 

Closing (10’) 

- Teacher and students review and conclude the material 

- Teacher closes the class 

 

H. Media and Sources 

- Pictures   

- Worksheet  

- Dictionary  

 

I. Assessment  

- Technique    : Individual task 

- Instrument   : Write a simple present and 

develop them into descriptive text 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



- Scoring Technique : 

 

Content 30% 

Organization 20% 

Grammar 20% 

Vocabulary 25% 

Mechanics 5% 

 

 

 

Semarang, March 2
nd

 2016 

 

Approved by,  

Teacher of English   Researcher 

 

 

 

Saefudin, S.Pd., M.S.I   Riska Laras Prahesti 
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LESSON PLAN 

“Experimental Class” 

 

School    : MA Darul Ulum 

Class / Semester : X / 2 

Aspect / Skill Focus  : Writing 

Subject   : English 

Material   : Descriptive Text 

Time Allotment  : 2 x 45 minutes 

 

A. Standard of Competence 

Writing  

12  To understand meaning in written text functional and 

simple short essay of narrative, descriptive and news 

item related to environment. 

 

B. Basic Competence  

12.2 To response meaning and rhetorical stage in simple 

short essay accurately, fluently, acceptable related to 

environment of narrative, descriptive and news item. 

 

C. Indicators  

 Identifying the reported speech of news item 

 Identifying the generic structure of descriptive text 

 Identifying the adverbial clause of narrative text  

 Producing text in form of news item 

 Producing text in form of narrative  

 Producing text in form of descriptive text 

 

 

 

 



D. Learning Aim 

During and after the learning process, students are able to: 

 Mention the social function, generic structure and 

language features of descriptive text  

 Produce a text in form of descriptive text  

 

E. Teaching Material  

1. Purpose/social function of the descriptive text 

To describe a particular person, place, or thing 

2. Generic Structures/ Schematic: 

a. Identification 

Identifies phenomenon to be described 

b. Description 

Describes parts, qualities, characteristics 

3. Language Features: 

a. Focus on specific participant 

b. Use of attributive and identifying processes 

c. Use of simple present tense  

 

F. Teaching Method  

- Diction Chain Technique 

 

G. Learning Activities  

Opening (10’) 

- Teacher greets the students  

- Teacher checks students’ attendance  

- Teacher opens the lesson 

 

Main Activities (70’) 

Exploration  

- Teacher gives some stimulating questions and asked some 

students related to the material 



- Teacher informs about the lesson that will be given 

- Teacher explains about descriptive text  

 

Elaboration 

- Teacher asks students to make a simple present and 

develop the sentence into descriptive text  

- Teacher asks students to use the dictionary properly  

- Teacher asks students to write the difficult words related 

to the topic into the worksheet as the guide to make a 

descriptive text 

 

Confirmation  

- Teacher gives feedback  

- Teacher and students discuss together 

 

Closing (10’) 

- Teacher and students review and conclude the material 

- Teacher closes the class 

 

H. Media and Sources 

- Pictures   

- Worksheet  

- Dictionary  

 

I. Assessment  

- Technique    : Individual task 

- Instrument   : Write a simple present and 

develop them into descriptive text 

 

 

 

 

 



- Scoring Technique : 

 

Content 30% 

Organization 20% 

Grammar 20% 

Vocabulary 25% 

Mechanics 5% 

 

 

 

Semarang, March 2
nd

 2016 

 

Approved by,  

Teacher of English   Researcher 

 

 

 

Saefudin, S.Pd., M.S.I   Riska Laras Prahesti 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Appendix 15 

 

 

 

 

 

PRE TEST WORKSHEET 

TEST OF WRITING DESCRIPTIVE TEXT 

Instructions: 

1. Write your name and class on the top of the paper. 

2. Write a descriptive text about your friend. 

3. You have to write at least 40 words. 

4. The duration of writing is 20 minutes. 

 

My Best Friend 

……………………………………………………………………

……………………………………………………………………

……………………………………………………………………

……………………………………………………………………

……………………………………………………………………

……………………………………………………………………

……………………………………………………………………

……………………………………………………………………

……………………………………………………………………

……………………………………………………………………

……………………………………………………………………

……………………………………………………………………

Name : 

Class :  



……………………………………………………………………

……………………………………………………………………

……………………………………………………………………

……………………………………………………………………

……………………………………………………………………

……………………………………………………………………

……………………………………………………………………. 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Appendix 16  

 

 

 

 

POST TEST WORKSHEET 

TEST OF WRITING DESCRIPTIVE TEXT 

 

 

Instructions: 

5. Write your name and class on the top of the paper. 

6. Write a descriptive text about your family. 

7. You have to write at least 50 words. 

8. The duration of writing is 30 minutes. 

9. You can open your dictionary and write down the difficult 

words. 

 

Difficult words: 

-  

-  

-  

-  

-  

-  

-  

-  

 

Name : 

Class :  



My Lovely Family 

……………………………………………………………………

……………………………………………………………………

……………………………………………………………………

……………………………………………………………………

……………………………………………………………………

……………………………………………………………………

……………………………………………………………………

……………………………………………………………………

……………………………………………………………………

……………………………………………………………………

……………………………………………………………………

…………………………………………………………………… 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

POST TEST WORKSHEET (Control Class) 

TEST OF WRITING DESCRIPTIVE TEXT 

Instructions: 

1. Write your name and class on the top of the paper. 

2. Write a descriptive text about your family. 

3. You have to write at least 50 words. 

4. The duration of writing is 30 minutes.  

 

My Lovely Family 

……………………………………………………………………

……………………………………………………………………

……………………………………………………………………

……………………………………………………………………

……………………………………………………………………

……………………………………………………………………

……………………………………………………………………

……………………………………………………………………

……………………………………………………………………

……………………………………………………………………

……………………………………………………………………

……………………………………………………………………

Name : 

Class :  



……………………………………………………………………

……………………………………………………………………

……………………………………………………………………

……………………………………………………………………

……………………………………………………………………

……………………………………………………………………

……………………………………………………………………

……………………………………………………………………

……………………………………………………………………

……………………………………………………………………

……………………………………………………………………

……………………………………………………………………

……………………………………………………………………

…………………………………………………………………... 
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Appendix 18 

 



  



  

  



  
  



 



   
 

 

 

 

  

 



Appendix 19 

DOCUMENTATION 

  
The students make a descriptive text about “My Best friend” 

(Experimental Class) 

 

 
The students make a descriptive text about “My Best friend” 

(Control Class) 

   



 

  
The writer explains the procedures of Diction Chain technique, 

then ask the students to make a descriptive text about “My 

Family” 

(Experimental Class) 

 

 
  The students make a descriptive text about “My Family” 

without using Diction Chain as the technique 

(Control Class) 
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